The following table sets out the liquidity risk of the financial liabilities
held by the Regulator. It represents the contractual maturity of financial
liabilities, calculated based on cash flows relating to the repayment of the
principal and interest amounts at balance date.

Financial liabilities 2022 Payable in
 <1 year 1–5 Years >5 Years Total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Lease Liabilities - Buildings  3,643  7,072  1,079  11,794
Lease Liabilities - Motor Vehicles  952  1,386  –  2,338
Trade and other payables  13,146  –  –  13,146
Total  17,741  8,458  1,079  27,278

Financial liabilities 2021 Payable in
 <1 year 1–5 Years >5 Years Total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Lease Liabilities - Buildings  2,962  7,520  –  10,482
Lease Liabilities - Motor Vehicles  932  1,415  –  2,347
Trade and other payables  19,236  –  –  19,236
Total  23,130  8,935  ‒   32,065

(d) Market risk
The Regulator does not trade in foreign currency and is not exposed to commodity price ranges. The Regulator is only exposed to interest rate risk
through cash deposited in interest bearing accounts.

(e) Interest rates sensitivity analysis

Financial instrument Carrying amount 2022 Interest rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalent  102,734  7,271  114,048  9,325  116,102
Potential impact  (1,027)  (1,027)  1,027  1,027

Financial instrument Carrying amount 2021 Interest rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalent  94,385  29,194  105,833  31,082  107,721
Potential impact  (944)  (944)  944  944

Disclosure – Interest rates
Interest rate exposure only relates to interest earning on cash balances.
An interest rate risk of 1% has been adopted as this represents the most
probable move in the Reserve Bank rate over the next 12 months.

62

NH
VR

 A
NN

UA
L R

EP
OR

T
 20

21
–2

2

Certificate of National Heavy Vehicle Regulator for the period 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared pursuant to section 693 of the Heavy
Vehicle National Law Act 2012 (the Act) and other prescribed requirements. In accordance with section
693 of the Act we certify that in our opinion: